
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5:00pm on Friday 13 January 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this  
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

4. Public Realm Update    
 Report to follow. 

 
5. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 This report provides a quarterly update on the York economy. 

 
6. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2   (Pages 27 - 40) 
 This report provides details of the Q2 2022-23 position for both 

finance and performance across services within the Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporates data to September 2022, 
which was reported to Executive on 22 November 2022.  
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 41 - 42) 
 To consider the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby  
Tel: 01904 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york,gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 November 2022 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Dave Atkinson (Head of Highways and Transport) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
Graham Titchener (Head of Parking) 
  

 
1. Declarations of Interest [17.34]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. In respect of agenda item 3 Digital Respark 
Report, Cllrs Kilbane, D Taylor and D’Agorne noted that they lived in repark 
areas. Cllr Daubeney noted that he had a minster card but did not live in a 
respark area.  
 
 
2. Public Participation [17.36]  
 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak on agenda item 3 
Digital Respark Report and one registration to speal under the general 
remit of the committee under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Jo Coles, a resident in a new digital residents parking zone raised a 
number of concerns about the scheme causing stress, anxiety and 
pressure for a number of reasons. This was because it was hard for 
residents to deal with permits for visitors when they were not at home. She 
expressed concern regarding the system for elderly and disabled residents 
and the additional pressure it could put on carers through it not being 
possible buy permits. She added that there was a lack of communication 
about the system and asked what the rationale and costs were for the 
introduction of it. 
 
Andrew Mortimer explained that he lived in the Badger Hill repark zone, He 
expressed concern with the permits in relation to visitors and the ability for 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



residents to check permits in other vehicles on their streets. He welcomed 
the proposals for the resident permit checker.  
 
[Cllr Cuthbertson joined the meeting at 17.41] 
 
Andrew Mortimer noted that the guidance online needed to work for people 
with access online and offline. He noted concern regarding elderly people 
accessing the system especially when arranging permits for visitors. He 
suggested that this could be forcing isolation on them. He was asked and 
he explained how this was different to other zones as it was all one parking 
zone. 
 
Under the general remit of the committee Flick Williams spoke on the city 
centre action plan mitigation measures as discussed at the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee meeting the previous 
week. She felt that the outdoor café licences were adding a further 
exclusion for disabled people. She questioned why the participants in the 
consultation for the report where not local. She concluded that a 
disadvantaged group was being further disadvantaged and that the 
situation needed proper scrutiny and oversight. In response to a question 
from a Member she noted that there needed to be proper scrutiny of the 
report from consultation in light of government guidance. The Director of 
Transport, Environment and Planning advised that the report to be 
presented to Executive on Tuesday 22 November 2022. 
 
 
3. Digital Respark Report [17.52]  
 
Members considered a report that updated Members on Digital Respark 
(resident parking zone permit management). The Head of Highways and 
Transport advised that he could cover further information and questions 
from Members at a future meeting. The Chair added that this should 
include a review on how parking enforcement was operated and further 
questions on the financials for it.  
 
The Head of Highways and Transport explained the background and 
reasons for the introduction of respark, detailing the timeline for the 
implementation of it. He apologised to residents experiencing with the 
system and he explained the issues experienced by customers as 
summarised in the table at paragraph 27 of the report. He reported that 
recently there had been some issues around web browsers and operating 
systems on Macbooks. These issues were being worked through and it 
was hoped they would be resolved too. He advised that the resident permit 
checker would be rolled out with the next version of the technology. A 
Member queried why the resident permit checker was not rolled out with 

Page 2



the implementation of PSN compliance in March 2022. The Head of 
Parking Services gave an update on the residents parking hotline noting 
that the resident permit checker would be rolled out with the 2.31 update. It 
was noted that the customer password updated had been resolved with the 
supplier. The Head of Highways and Transport explained that there had 
been some compliments about respark and it was his understanding that 
call volumes were back at normal levels. A Member thanked the Head of 
Parking Services for his work. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions to which officers and th
[...]
rs. 

4. That it be recommended that savings on support staff not be made 
until the digital residents parking scheme was up and running. 

5. That it be recommended that the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee examine digital 
inclusion and how support can be given to non-digital residents on 
the implementation of new systems. 

6. That it be recommended that the Executive Member for Transport 
promote the use of paper permits (for which it was known that 
paper permits were still being given out to a small number of 
people). 

 
Reason: To contribute to improvements to Digital Respark. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
4. Work Plan [19.49]  
 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
It was clarified that updates on café licensing would be presented to the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the Democracy Officer check whether there was a scrutiny 
commissioned slot free during January/February 2023 to 
examine weed control and electric vehicle charging, with the 
attendance of the Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

ii. That city centre café licences be added to the work plan for the 
March 2023 meeting. 

 
Reason:  In order to keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  
 

   

17 January 2023 

Economy and Place Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

 

Report of the Head of Environmental Services 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

Public Realm – Service description and update   

Summary 
 

1. This report provides an overview and update on the services and 

functions managed by Public Realm. This includes delivery 

through in house provision, the private sector and through a variety 

of arrangements with the community and voluntary sector.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
Review the content of the overview and provide any 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change 
 
Reason 
To improve the care and maintenance of the local environment 

including roads and streets, the city centre and parks and green 

space.  

Background 
 
3. Public Realm is one part of Environmental Services within 

(Directorate of) Transport, Environment and Planning. 
Environmental Services comprises Public Realm, Waste Services 
and Fleet Services.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



4. Public Realm has existed in its present form for about 10 years 
and includes, as core functions, highway verge grass cutting, 
cleansing (including dog and litter bins), city centre cleansing, 
parks and open space management, and public toilets.    

 
Service  
 
5. A comprehensive breakdown of the services provided and 

managed are detailed in Annex 1. This includes information on 
what, who, where, when and in some cases with what. Where a 
service has a defined budget, this is also provided.  

 
6. Most of the areas of responsibility for Public Realm are delivered 

through the in-house service (this covers grounds maintenance 
and horticultural activities across the city, litter and dog bin 
provision and emptying, litter picking, grass cutting, hedge cutting 
etc). The service also manages these services on Housing land. 
 

7. The Public Realm service covers the following activities; highway 
verge maintenance, street cleansing (through manual and 
mechanical means), emptying of litter / dog bins, maintenance of 
housing land and shrub beds etc, cleansing of city centre and river 
walks, provision of parks and open spaces. It also covers 
Arboriculture (this covers the planting of new trees but also the 
requirements to survey (once every four years) council owned 
stock, management of Strays, closed churchyards, play areas, de-
leafing works, cleansing on the A64, the treatment of weeds etc, 
management of public conveniences (toilets) and opening /closing 
of the bar walls.
[...]
re 
removed from wooded area.  Underpass cleared of weeds, soil 
build up and scrub overhang 

 

 West Nook Water Meadow (Haxby and Wigginton) 4 new Friends 
inducted and trained as gardeners. Wildflower area scythed and 
cuttings removed 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

17 January 2023 

Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE - INFORMATION ONLY REPORT 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides a quarterly update on the York economy. 

 
Background  
 
At his Decision Session on 1 November 2022, the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning received a report presenting updates 
on the local financial climate, core business support work and Council-
led initiatives, and includes an update on the state of the national and 
local economy, key account management work, progress against major 
milestones, and inward investment (Annex A). At this Decision Session, 
the Executive Member noted the content of the report. 
 
It is noted, however, that the information contained in the report is now 
some months out of date.  As a consequence, it is proposed that, for 
future quarterly economic update reports, these will be circulated to the 
committee by e-mail in the days following the Executive Member 
decision session. 
 
Consultation 
 
2. As this report is for information only there has been no consultation. 
 
Options 
 
3. Having considered the information in this report and its annexes 

Members can agree to seek further information on any of the  
issues raised, or not. 

 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

Analysis 
4. There is no analysis provided in this report as the quarterly 

economic update is properly examined in the attached report at 
Annex A, which was duly considered by the Executive Member. 

 
Council Plan 
5. The Council Plan identifies eight priorities, four of which are 

relevant to this work: 

  Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy; and, 

 An open and effective council. 
 

Implications 
6. There are none of the following implications in this report.  All 

relevant implications have been addressed in the attached report: 
• Financial – no implications 
• Human Resources (HR) – no implications 
• Equalities – no implications.      
• Legal – no implications  
• Crime and Disorder – no implications.  
• Information Technology (IT) – no implications. 
• Property – no implications. 
 
Risk Management 
7. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in 

this report.  All potential risks associated with the approach will have 
been addressed as part of the report attached at Annex A. 

 
Recommendations 
8. The Committee is asked to note the content of this report and its 

annex, and to agree to the revised approach to the provision of this 
information. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the progress of York’s 

economy. 
 
Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Angela Bielby 
Democracy Officer 
Tel: 01904 552599 
a.bielby@york .gov.uk. 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance  
bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 22



 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 9/1/23 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex A – Quarterly Economic Update 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Annex A 
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

1st November 2022 

 
 
Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration 
 

 
Quarterly Economic Update 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report presents updates on the local financial climate, core business 
support work and Council-led initiatives, and includes an update on the 
state of the national and local economy, key account management work, 
progress against major milestones, and inward investment.  

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member
[...]
ponsible for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth  
 
 

Tracey Carter 
Director for Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration 
 

Report 
Approved 

X 
Date:     21st October 2022 

 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Glossary: 
 

BDC – Biorenewables Development Centre 
BoE – Bank of England 
CARF – Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund 
DIT – Department for International Trade 
EBRS – Energy Bill Relief Scheme 

Page 38



 

EPG – Energy Price Guarantee 
FSB – Federation for Small Businesses 
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 
ONS – Office for National Statistics  
SME – Small and medium (business) enterprises 
UKSPF – UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

  17 January 2023  

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  
 

Summary 

1. This report provides details of the Q2 2022-23 position for both finance 
and performance across services within the Place Directorate. The paper 
incorporates data to September 2022, which was reported to Executive on 
22 November 2022.  
 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
management position across services within the Place Directorate . 
 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 

 
Analysis – Finance  

 
3. A summary of the services within Place, relevant to this scrutiny 

committee, is shown below 
 

  Forecast Variance  
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Place (extract)    

Transport 6,736 6,736 0 

Fleet -270 -270 0 

Highways 3,497 4,247 +750 

Parking Operations 1,285 1,335 +50 

Parking Income  -7,770 -8,770 -1,000 

Waste 14,203 13,585 -618 

Public Realm 3,109 3,109 0 

Emergency Planning 116 116 0 

Development Management -217
[...]
private property, CYC have entered into a trial 

with Virgin O2 to assist the cleansing and painting of their utilities boxes. 
Discussions are currently underway with other utilities providers to extend 
the trial to their infrastructure, with a number of companies agreeing in 
principle to move to new arrangements when their existing contracts come 
to an end. 
 
Air Quality 

47. The Public Protection team recently appeared at and provided evidence to 
the Local Plan hearing regarding the air quality implications of the Local 
Plan. 
 

48. Public Protection continue to ensure that emissions and air quality impacts 
from new developments are appropriately assessed and mitigated. Our 
Low Emission Planning Guidance note has been updated to reflect 
changes to Building Regulations as outlined in Approved Document S: 
Infrastructure for the charging of electric vehicles. CYC continues to 
specify electric vehicle charging requirements through the planning 
process. 

 
49. Public Protection continue the rollout of the DEFRA funded Low Emission 

Taxi Grant scheme and welcomed further hybrid and electric taxis to the 
York fleet. Approximately 31% of the York fleet are now using electric or 
petrol hybrid vehicles. 

 
50. Public Protection has contacted all solid fuel suppliers (Sep 2022) in and 

around York to remind them of their legal responsibilities with respect to 
the sale and delivery of solid fuels within CYC’s Smoke Control areas. We 
continue our compliance checks across solid fuel distribution outlets to 
ensure that all solid fuels being sold are certified as ‘Ready to Burn’ in line 
with the Air Quality (Domestic Solid Fuels Standards) (England) 
Regulations 2020. Public Protection submitted a bid to DEFRA’s Air 
Quality Grant Scheme in September to undertake further promotional 

Page 51

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/1095/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/1095/contents/made


 
 

work in 2023 around the links betwee

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 January 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Simon Brereton (Head of Economy) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
Ben Grabham (Head of Environmental Services) 
Patrick Looker (Head of Service Finance) 
Cllr Mason (Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning) 
Dave Meigh (Contracts Manager) 
Cllr Widdowson (Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change) 
 

 
5. Declarations of Interest [17.35]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
6. Minutes [17.35]  
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

ii. the Democracy Officer follow up on the progress of the 
recommendations from the meeting held on 22 November 
2022. 

 
7. Public Participation [17.36]  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Flick Williams spoke on agenda 
item 4 Public Realm Update. She advised that York Disability Rights Forum 
had written to the council on 12 September 2022 regarding accessible 
toilets. She listed a number of problems with accessible toilets in the city 
centre noting that the only tangible improvement was to the lip of the Silver 



Street accessible toilet and that the only accessible toilets were at York 
Explore Library and Marks and Spencer. She noted problems with 
Changing Places toilets and in particular the Changing Places toilet at the 
Guildhall, which needed bigger dimensions. She asked whether the council 
was getting value for money on external toilets. In response to a question 
from a Member she explained that she had been asked to use the toilet in 
reception at the Guildhall when she needed to access the bigger toilet. The 
Member undertook to follow this up with the Guildhall. 
 
8. Public Realm Update [17.42]  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview and update on the 
services and functions managed by Public Realm. This included delivery 
through in house provision, the private sector and through a variety of 
arrangements with the community and voluntary sector.  
 
The Chair expressed concern regarding reports being received in a timely 
fashion. The Director or of Environment, Transport and Planning, Strategy 
and Contracts Manager, Head of Environmental Services and Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change introduced themselves to 
the Committee. Officers provided an update on the core functions and 
areas covered by public realm, including challenges and opportunities for 
services. The Chair thanked staff in the public realm teams for their work. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers clarified that 

 Regarding conveying to residents on grass cutting that councillors had 
100% agreed to the pollinator strategy, this was set out in the content of 
responses to residents. 

 There were three types of machines for street sweeping. Two small 
articulated machines operated in the city centre and occasionally 
outside, for example on Lord Mayors Walk and the other four machines; 
two road sweepers and two path sweepers, work outside the bar walls.  

 The frequency of grass cutting was being looked at. 

 Regarding HGV training, there was a staff training agreement to retain 
staff which is being rolled out across the wider Environmental Services. 

 The articulated mini sweeper has a fixed body and the cab moved left 
and right. 

 Regarding the terms used for meadows, this was open to interpretation 
and the Strategy and Contracts Manager undertook to look into the 
different terms being used and work being done on Chestnut 
watermeadow in the Haxby and Wigginton Ward. 

 The development of wildflower meadows was mostly resident led. 

 The 56 corporate days of volunteers referred to when staff and 
volunteers were working on site. 



 The council was doing a pilot with the University of York on establishing 
a maintenance plan at the Knavesmire as a model. The Knavesmire was 
chosen as for the pilot after contact from Ward Councillors and the 
outcome of the pilot would a template for other sites. It was noted that 
mistakes had been made with a number of sites and this would be 
addressed as part of the restructure of Environmental Services. 

 Regarding progress on the pollinator strategy, there was an update to 
the Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee which included 
an update on progress against actions. There was also w Ward upwards 
driven implementation of the pollinator strategy. 

 Members noted a number of issues with parking on verges and 
encouraged Officers to work with Parish Councils. It was also requested 
that there be community payback in one village in Rural West Ward and 
for there to be cleaning up of leaves beyond the city centre. Officers 
advised that parking on verges had been to scrutiny over a number of 
years and that that the Department for Transport (DfT) had talked about 
outlawing pavement and verge parking. It was noted that community 
payback chose where they worked and they had worked in outer city 
areas such as Dunnington. 

 Asked if there had been less leaf cleaning, Officers reported that here 
had not been less and the challenge this year was weather, resulting in 
looking at leaf collecting being extended by two weeks. It was noted that 
leaf cleaning teams were out every day and they worked with highways 
on working on gulleys during road closures. 

 It was explained that grandfather rights to drive HGV vehicles referred to 
being able to drive a 7.5 tonne vehicle on a driving licence if the licence 
was before 1999. 

 Regarding the use of electric caged vans, it was confirmed that there 16 
electric vehicles in use, with 22 being at Hazel Court or Harewood Whin. 
There was 11 vans at Hessay having caging fitted and concerning 
electric vehicle charging, this was a month behind schedule. It was 
noted that the electric caged vans were now more expensive.  

 It was noted that there had been issues with the two electric bin wagons 
and they had been sent back to the manufacturer with all expenses and 
hire costs covered by the manufacturer. 

 It was confirmed that ‘goose scarers’ were a sub group of the Friends of 
Rowntree Park. The issue of the management geese in Rowntree Park 
had been to scrutiny previously. The geese were shot humanely. 

 The cost of running the service of the public toilet provision in the city 
was £95k. There had been problems with staffing of and misuse of 
accessible toilets and there had been a reply to the public speaker. 
There was to be a meeting with the contractor regarding the signage 
and maintenance of the accessible toilets and it was hoped that 
problems with accessible toilets would be addressed, which would be on 
a case by case basis. It was noted that the points raised by York 



Disability Rights Forum in their email of 12 September 2022 would be 
looked into. It was noted that an Access Officer had been appointed. 

 It was confirmed that there were break clauses in the contract for 
accessible toilets which related to performance. This did not include 
items that the council held liability for.  

 Referring to the points raised by the public speaker, Officers were asked 
what the plan was to make sure accessible toilets were usable. Officers 
explained that the council had worked with the police on addressing 
drug use and vandalism and were looking at making the toilets cashless. 
There was a number of solutions to problems and the officers were 
working with the Changing Places team on options to improve the 
estate. It was noted that it would cost more money to open the 
accessible toilets later and there needed to be an awareness around the 
cost. 

 Concerning a business continuity plan due to the floods, staff were multi-
tasking where possible and prioritising tasks to where they were needed.  

 Asked if the council was good or proactive enough in communicating to 
residents, officers advised that information was updated on the council 
website. Regarding public realm, notifications were put out to 
Councillors. It was accepted that communication was not as good as it 
could be and would  hopefully be addressed through the restructure. 

 Regarding how secure farm tenancies were on the strays, these were 
not under stress and the farmers paid to graze the land. Anecdotally this 
seemed robust. 

 Concerning staffing, there were six FTE estate workers and twelve FTE 
city centre workers. Overall there was 65 staff in the public realm team 
including the city centre and estate workers. 

 Regarding how dirty the city centre was, this was not getting worse and 
the nature of the historic environment made it harder to clean. The 
council had started to work with YorkBID on work on a deep cleanse. A 
cleaning schedule had tried to be maintained but can be impacted by 
events such as the flood response.  

 
The Chair thanked officers and the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency for attending the meeting. The Executive Member 
thanked the committee for their debate. 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To improve the care and maintenance of the local environment 

including roads and streets, the city centre and parks and green 
space.  

 
[The meeting adjourned from 18.52 to 19.01]. 
 



 
 
9. Quarterly Economic Update [19.01]  
 
Members considered a report that provided a quarterly update on the York 
economy. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning and 
Head of Economy were in attendance to present the report. The Head of 
Economy outlined the report highlighting the claimant count, job vacancies, 
and economically inactive statistics in York. It was noted that costs for 
recruitment and energy were a concern for York businesses. He added that 
the council continued to work with the rail sector and that there was no 
appetite for Great British Rail in the government. It was also noted that 
COVID funding had ended and that funding from the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund would be used on Acomb Front Street. 
 
In response to Members the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning and Head of Economy explained that: 

 There were similar levels of job vacancies in low and high paid jobs. Half 
of these were in hospitality and retail and the remainder split across 
different sectors. 

 Concerning inward investment, there had been six overseas queries. 
The new Head of Inward Investment started in post in January and 
would be working on getting development partners on board for York 
Central. It was hoped that a government department would be coming to 
York and there had been a lot of interest from different parts of the rail 
sector. 

 There had been inward investment in the city. The Head of Economy 
undertook to circulate the information on this to Members following the 
meeting. The Executive Member added that this could be included in the 
next update paper. 

 Regarding the impact of Brexit on businesses in York, a number of 
European businesses based in York had been expanding.  

 Regarding vacancies in hospitality, Members asked if the council 
needed to work more closely with housing on the cost of housing in the 
city. It was noted that housing was included in the economic strategy 
and that York was relatively expensive compared to areas outside York. 
It was noted that York was a difficult place to live for those on low 
wages. 

 A Member asked if data on wage rates across the city was available and 
they were advised that the council only held city wide data. 

 
Resolved: That; 

i. The content of the report be noted. 



ii. Future quarterly economic update reports be circulated to the 
Committee by email in the days following the Executive 
Member Decision Session. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the progress of York’s economy. 
 
 
10. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 [17.37]  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided details of the Quarter 2 
2022-23 position for both finance and performance across services within 
the Place Directorate. The paper incorporates data to September 2022, 
which was reported to Executive on 22 November 2022. The Head of 
Service Finance and Director of Environment, Transport and Planning were 
in attendance to present the report. The Head of Service Finance gave an 
overview of the report noting increased costs and financial pressures. He 
advised that there was an estimated overspend of £600k and it was hoped 
this could be mitigated and brought down to £0. 
 
In response to Member questions they clarified that: 

 Regarding CYC have entering into a trial with Virgin O2 to assist the 
cleansing and painting of their utilities boxes, the council was keen to do 
this with as many national companies as possible with the arrangements 
varying between companies. As a minimum the council would break 
even and it would improve the income stream and responsiveness. 

 With reference to the number of vacant shops, the council had had been 
successful across income streams from commercial properties. 

 Concerning the reduction in respark income, there had been a reduction 
in the number of visitor badges sold and the council was not seeing 
income from parking enforcement from the badges. Traffic levels were 
down and parking levels were up. The impact of working from home and 
hybrid working had had an impact of travel to the city centre. 

 With regard to income from parking, the cost of living pressures meant 
that people had less disposable income. It was noted that the council 
was trying to get more people on buses and that the rail strikes may 
result in more car journeys into York. It was noted that there had not 
been a return to bus use pre pandemic. 

 It was not known how many trees had been planted and the Director of 
Environment, Transport and Planning confirmed that this could be 
looked at as a data set. 

 There had been a decline in workers cycling to work because of working 
from home and hybrid working. There tended to be a peak in cycling 
levels around sporting events. It was clarified that the refence to the 
Tour de France was part of the narrative of the report.  



 To achieve net zero carbon emissions there would need to be some 
challenging policy decisions, whether across transport and housing. 

 The carbon assessment of the dualling of the ring road showed a neutral 
impact of traffic movement. 

 
Resolved:  That the financial and performance management position 

across services within the Place Directorate be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 

and performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
11. Work Plan [20.04]  
 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the Democracy Officer check if a commissioned scrutiny 

meeting slot was available for the committee to consider the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan. 

 
Reason:  To consider Bus Service Improvement Plan before the end of 

the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.06 pm]. 


